assets, liabilities, reserves and cash flows are recognised in the Council Statement of
Accounts (and not the Group Accounts). Therefore schools’ transactions, cash flows
and balances are recognised in each of the financial statements of the Council as if
they were the transactions, cash flows and balances of the Council.

z. Value Added Tax
VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable
from Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. VAT receivable is excluded from income.

167

39.  Prior Year Adjustment

The Council’s portfolio reporting hierarchy changed in 2022/23.  The new structure
has been reflected in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the
Expenditure and Funding Analysis. The prior year comparatives have been amended
as shown in the tables below.

Single Entity – Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

 2021/22 As previously reported   As restated

   2021/22

Restate-
ment   2021/22

  Gross
Exp-

enditure
Gross

Income

Net Exp
-

enditure

Net Exp
-

enditure

Gross
Exp-

enditure
Gross

Income

Net Exp
-

enditure
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adult Care and Health 182,073 (88,523) 93,550 (93,550)
Children, Family Services and
Education 69,612 (18,927) 50,685 (50,685)
Citizen Focus and Engagement 9,536 (1,999) 7,537 (7,537)
Economy and Regeneration 26,772 (13,649) 13,123 (13,123)
Inclusive Neighbourhoods 5,584 (5,448) 136 (136)
Resources, Commissioning and
Governance 46,995 (9,433) 37,562 (37,562)
Sustainable Stockport 58,760 (10,739) 48,021 (48,021)

Climate Change & Environment   8,028 8,522 (494) 8,028

Communities & Housing   2,212 10,985 (8,773) 2,212

Economy & Regeneration   13,116 28,003 (14,887) 13,116

Education, Children & Families   50,685 69,612 (18,927) 50,685

Finance & Resources   38,334 48,341 (10,007) 38,334

Health & Adult Social Care   93,550 182,073 (88,523) 93,550

Highways, Parks & Leisure
Services   44,689 51,796 (7,107) 44,689

Non Cash Limits 60,411 (54,972) 5,439  60,411 (54,972) 5,439
Dedicated Schools Grant 250,431 (221,190) 29,241  250,431 (221,190) 29,241
Housing Revenue Account 48,845 (55,482) (6,637)  48,845 (55,482) (6,637)

Cost Of Services 759,019 (480,362) 278,657 0 759,019 (480,362) 278,657

168

Single Entity – Expenditure and Funding Analysis

2021/22 As previously reported   As restated

Net  Exp-
enditure
Charge-

able to
the

General
Fund

and HRA
balances

Adjust-
ments

between
Funding

and
Account-

ing
Basis

Net Exp
-

enditure
in the
CIES

Restate-
ment  Net

Expenditure

Net
Exp-

enditure
Charge-
able to

the
General

Fund
and HRA
balances

Adjust-
ments

between
Funding

and
Account-

ing
Basis

Net Exp
-

enditure
in the
CIES

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adult Care and Health 87,522 6,028 93,550 (93,550)